

Spl. Case- 19/17.

Order No. 9,
Date- 13.2.18.

Accused Abdul Rof Khan is produced from J/C.

Hd. Ld. Advocate for the accused with reference to the petition for bail when he submitted that this accused is in custody since 20.11.17. Defacto-complainant party either committed murder of the victim girl or may instigate the victim girl to commit suicide due to having an affairs with the accused . This accused has been falsely implicated in this case to save their skin from their guilt. Investigation has already been completed and as such the accused person may kindly be enlarged on bail.

On the contrary Ld. P.P. in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the instant petition for bail, L.C.R. and C.D.

The chance of tampering evidence and influential the prosecutiosn witnesses at the instant of the accused person if the bail is granted can not be ruled out . That apart thee are strong materials in the C.D. against this accused. Considering the entire aspect I am not inclined to enlarge the aforesaid accused on bail. Consequently the prayer for bail of accused Abdul Rof Khan is hereby considered and rejected.

Return the C.D.

Fix **26.2.18** for supply of copy to the accused person.

Aforesaid accused be remanded to J/C till **26.2.18**.

D/C by me.
Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,
A.S.J.

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,
Additional Sessions Judge,
And Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act,
Khatra, Bankura.